

No. 49876-6-II

COURT OF APPEALS FOR DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KEVIN DOLAN, and a class of similarly situated individuals,

Plaintiffs/Respondents,

v.

KING COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Washington,

Defendant/Respondent,

DEPARTMENT OF RETIREMENT SYSTEMS,

Intervenor/Appellant.

PLAINTIFFS'/RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE BRIEF

BENDICH STOBAUGH & STRONG, P.C.
Stephen K. Fester, WSBA No. 23147
David F. Stobaugh, WSBA No. 6376
Stephen K. Strong, WSBA No. 6299
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4850
Seattle WA 98104
(206) 622-3536

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT2

 A. The Three-Year Statute of Limitations on an
 Employee’s Claim for State Pension Rights Runs
 From Retirement, *i.e.*, the Time the Pension Payments
 Become Due and Payable.2

 B. The Legislature Did Not Reverse the Supreme
 Court’s Decision in *Dolan*.9

III. CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Bowles v. Department of Retirement Systems</i> , 121 Wn.2d 52, 847 P.2d 440 (1993).....	1, 3, 4
<i>Boyer v. City of Yakima</i> , 156 Wash. 518, 287 P. 211 (1930)	6
<i>City of Pasco v. Department of Retirement Systems</i> , 110 Wn.App. 582, 42 P.2d 992 (2002).....	4
<i>Dill v. PUD No. 2 of Grant County</i> , 3 Wn.App. 360, 475 P.2d 309 (1970).....	6
<i>Dolan v. King County</i> , 172 Wn.2d 299, 258 P.3d 20 (2011).....	1, 2, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Mader v. Health Care Authority</i> , 149 Wn.2d 458, 70 P.3d 931 (2003).....	12
<i>Martin v. Spokane</i> , 55 Wn.2d 52, 345 P.2d 1113 (1959).....	3
<i>Noah v. State</i> , 112 Wn.2d 841, 774 P.2d 516 (1984).....	3
<i>Sethre v. Wash. Education Ass'n</i> , 22 Wn. App. 666, 591 P.2d 838 (1979).....	4

Other Jurisdictions

<i>State Employees Ass'n of New Hampshire v. Belknap County</i> , 448 A.2d 969 (N.H. Sup. Ct. 1982).....	5, 6
<i>State ex rel. Teamsters Local Union 377 v. City of Youngstown</i> , 364 N.E.2d 18, 20-22 (Oh. Sup. Ct. 1977)	5, 6, 7

Statutes

RCW 41.40.010(12)..... 9
RCW 41.50.130(1)..... 1, 4
RCW 49.44.160 12
RCW 49.44.170 12
WAC 415-02-110(2)(c) 10

Other Authorities

Final Bill Report, EHB 2771,
62nd Legislature (2012)..... 11, 12
LAWS OF 2012, Ch. 236 10
Rev. Proc. 2013-12, 2013-4 I.R.B. 313 8
